PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5111838

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
REGIONS BANK	08/20/2018	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.
Street Address:	6465 GREENWOOD PLAZA BLVD.
City:	CENTENNIAL
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80111

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14015635
Application Number:	12277155
Application Number:	13053066
Application Number:	13365898
Application Number:	10797556
Application Number:	10128751
Application Number:	10412096
Application Number:	11885090
Application Number:	11698603
Application Number:	13017760
Application Number:	12492438
Application Number:	12342116
Application Number:	13460979
Application Number:	12855532
Application Number:	12692937
Application Number:	11071831
Application Number:	12982581

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

REEL: 046713 FRAME: 0157

505065082

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jonathan.bradford@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: ROPES & GRAY LLP

Address Line 1: PRUDENTIAL TOWER, 800 BOYLSTON STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 112613-0147-001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JONATHAN BRADFORD

SIGNATURE: /Jonathan Bradford/

DATE SIGNED: 08/27/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=Executed Patent Release (8.20.18)#page1.tif

source=Executed Patent Release (8.20.18)#page2.tif

source=Executed Patent Release (8.20.18)#page3.tif

source=Executed Patent Release (8.20.18)#page4.tif

source=Executed Patent Release (8.20.18)#page5.tif

source=Executed Patent Release (8.20.18)#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 046713 FRAME: 0158

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, REGIONS BANK, as Lender (the "Secured Party"), hereby releases any and all liens and security interests granted and pledged to it by IQNAVIGATOR, INC., a Delaware corporation and BEELINE.COM, INC., a Florida corporation (collectively, the "Grantors"), pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of May 31, 2017 and the associated Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2017 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), between Secured Party and the Grantors, WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF TITLE AND WITHOUT RECOURSE, including without limitation all liens on and security interest in, (i) the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I hereto, (ii) all renewals, reversions and extensions thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, proceeds, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"), as recorded on behalf of the Secured Party by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 2, 2017 as Document Number 504394812 at Reel 042573 Frame 0046.

To the extent the Secured Party retains any interest in any Patent Collateral, the Secured Party hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantors all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement and any documents, instruments or agreements related thereto. Such assignment, transfer and/or conveyance by the Secured Party is made WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF TITLE AND WITHOUT RECOURSE. The Secured Party represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release of Security Interest in Patents; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered its rights under the Security Agreement.

The Secured Party shall, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this release. The Secured Party hereby authorizes the Grantors, or the Grantors' designee, to prepare and file any other documents as may be required to terminate or release the Secured Party's interest in any Patent Collateral.

(signature page follows)

DMSLIBRARY01\32552554.v2

PATENT REEL: 046713 FRAME: 0159 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be executed by one of its duly authorized signatories on this 20th day of August, 2018.

REGIONS BANK, as Lender

By:

Name: Jason Douglas

Title: Director

REEL: 046713 FRAME: 0160

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

PATENTS

Title	Owner	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	<u>Issue</u> <u>Date</u>
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DISTRIBUTED LOGIN WITH SECURE TRANSFER TO PROCESSOR NODE BASED ON ONE OR MORE IDENTIFIERS	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	14015635	Aug 30, 2013	9058222	Jun 16, 2015
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MATCHING HUMAN RESOURCES TO HUMAN RESOURCE NEEDS	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	12277155	Nov 24, 2008	8015048	Sep 6, 2011
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DISTRIBUTED LOGIN WITH THREAD TRANSFER TO A DEDICATED PROCESSOR NODE BASED ON ONE OR MORE IDENTIFIERS	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	13053066	Mar 21, 2011	8549530	Oct 1, 2013
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DISTRIBUTED LOGIN WITH SECURE TRANSFER TO PROCESSOR NODE BASED ON ONE OR MORE IDENTIFIERS	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	14015635	Aug 30, 2013	9058222	Jun 16, 2015
STRUCTURED AND UNSTRUCTURED DATA ANNOTATIONS TO USER INTERFACES AND DATA OBJECTS	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	13365898	Feb 3, 2012	9569416	Feb 14, 2017
METHOD OF AND SYSTEM FOR ENABLING AND	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	10797556	Mar 10, 2004	7,558,745	Jul 7, 2009

DMSLIBRARY01\32552554.v2

PATENT REEL: 046713 FRAME: 0161

MANAGING SUB- CONTRACTING ENTITIES					
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COLLECTING AND PROVIDING RESOURCE RATE INFORMATION USING RESOURCE PROFILING	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	10128751	Apr 24, 2002	7,698,146	Apr 13, 2010
*COMPUTER SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING ANALYTICAL DATA RELATED TO THE PROJECT BID AND REQUISITION PROCESS	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	10412096	Apr 10, 2003	7,925,568	Apr 12, 2011
OUTSOURCED SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT PROVISIONING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	11885090	Jul 31, 2007	8,041,616	Oct 18, 2011
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INTERNET BASED PROCUREMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT OF WORKERS	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	11698603	Jan 25, 2007	8,190,462	May 29, 2012
COMPUTER SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING ANALYTICAL DATA RELATED TO THE PROJECT BID AND REQUISITION PROCESS	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	13017760	Jan 31, 2011	8,204,820	Jun 19, 2012
METHOD OF AND SYSTEM FOR	IQNAVIGATOR,	12492438	Jun 26, 2009	8,364,557	Jan 29,

ENABLING AND MANAGING SUB- CONTRACTING ENTITIES	INC.				2013
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENABLING AND MAINTAINING VENDOR QUALIFICATION	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	12342116	Dec 23, 2008	8,515,823	Aug 20, 2013
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INTERNET BASED PROCUREMENT OF GOODS AND SERVICES,799,039	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	13460979	May 1, 2012	8,712,819	Apr 29, 2014
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRODUCTIZING HUMAN CAPITAL LABOR EMPLOYMENT POSITIONS/JOBS	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	12855532	Aug 12, 2010	8,788,357	Jul 22, 2014
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COLLECTING AND PROVIDING RESOURCE RATE INFORMATION USING RESOURCE PROFILING	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	12692937	Jan 25, 2010	8,799,039	Aug 5, 2014
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONSULTANT RESELLER BUSINESS INFORMATION TRANSFER)	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	11071831	Mar 2, 2005	9,020,884	Apr 28, 2015
MANAGING ACCESS TO A SHARED RESOURCE BY TRACKING ACTIVE REQUESTOR JOB REQUESTS	IQNAVIGATOR, INC.	12982581	Dec 30, 2010	9,043,799	May 26, 2015

Patent Description	Owner	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Sourcing	Beeline.com, Inc.	15/177,098	06/08/2016	Pending	Pending
Application – Non- provisional application filed					
claiming priority					
from U.S. Provisional Nos.					
62/172,745 and					
62/173,122.					
Design Patent	Beeline.com, Inc.	29/529,649	06/09/2015	Pending	Pending
Application covering particular graphical user interface (GUI) useful in Sourcing Application (and other software)					
Sourcing	Beeline.com, Inc.	PCT/US2016/36	06/08/2016	Pending	Pending
Application – non- provisional application filed claiming priority from U.S. Provisional Nos.		441			
62/172,745 and					
62/173,122.					

PATENT LICENSES

N/A.

6

RECORDED: 08/27/2018